this, although with less impact, there is the risk of unequal variations in different reference rates with the same
repricing period (basis risk).

2020 REPORT & ACCOUNTS

630 |

In order to identify the exposure of the Bank's banking book to these risks, the monitoring of the interest rate risk takes
into consideration the financial characteristics of each of the relevant contracts, with the respective expected cash-
flows (principal and interest, without the spread component but including costs for liquidity, capital, operational and
other) being projected according to the repricing dates, thus calculating the impact on economic value resulting from
alternative scenarios of change of market interest rate curves.

The interest rate sensitivity of the balance sheet, by currency, is calculated as the difference between the present
value of the interest rate mismatch discounted at market interest rates and the discounted value of the same cash
flows simulating parallel shifts of the market interest rates.

The following tables show the expected impact on the banking book economic value of parallel shifts of the yield curve
by +/- 100 and +/- 200 basis points, for each of the main currencies in which the Bank holds material positions:

(Thousands of euros)

2020

Currency -200 bp(*) - 100 bp (*) + 100 bp + 200 bp

CHF  (119)  365  595  1,162

EUR  (15,417)  (14,058)  (16,808)  91,941

PLN  (944)  (198)  789  1,558

USD  (12,162)  (3,504)  10,012  19,578

 (28,642)  (17,395)  (5,412)  114,239
(*) Decrease in rates scenario, limited to non-negative rates (which implies effective variations of lesser amplitude than 100 bp,
especially in shorter periods).

(Thousands of euros)

2019

Currency -200 bp(*) - 100 bp (*) + 100 bp + 200 bp

CHF  340  340  684  1,335

EUR  53,904  53,904  (4,092)  (510)

PLN  (1,736)  (1,100)  1,086  2,159

USD  (14,592)  (8,388)  8,085  15,878

 37,916  44,756  5,763  18,862
(*) Decrease in rates scenario, limited to non-negative rates (which implies effective variations of lesser amplitude than 100 bp,

especially in shorter periods).

Foreign exchange and equity risk in the banking book

The exchange rate risk of the banking book is transferred internally to the Trading area (Treasury), in accordance with
the risk specialization model followed by the Group for the management of the exchange rate risk of the Balance
Sheet. The exposures to exchange rate risk that are not included in this transfer – the financial holdings in subsidiaries,
in foreign currency - are hedged on a case-by-case basis through market operations, taking into consideration the